

**NO. 01-1572**

---

IN THE

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ex rel. JANET CHANDLER, Ph.D.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF K & R LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ANTHONY  
J. DUNLEAVY, AND JOHN A. KING, D.O., AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT JANET  
CHANDLER, Ph.D.**

CARL A. S. COAN, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Coan & Lyons  
1100 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 728-1070  
*Attorney for K&R  
Limited Partnership*

REGINA D. POSERINA  
7415 West Chester  
Pike  
Upper Darby, PA 19082  
*Attorney for Anthony J.  
Dunleavy*

MIKE BOTHWELL  
G. MARK SIMPSON  
Bothwell/Simpson, P.C.  
304 Macy Drive  
Roswell, GA 30076  
(770) 643-1606  
*Attorneys for John A. King, D.O.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT

I. CONGRESS INTENDED THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT TO BE USED AGAINST LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, AS THE ACT IS THE ONLY EFFECTIVE MEANS AVAILABLE TO PURSUE FALSE CLAIMS AND FRAUD BY THESE ENTITIES.....5

A. CONGRESS INTENDED THE TERM 'PERSON' TO INCLUDE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS. .... 5

B. IN 1986, CONGRESS ALTERED THE REMEDY OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT WITHOUT EXCLUDING ANY CLASS OF LIABLE "PERSONS." .....7

C. THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT IS THE ONLY EFFECTIVE MEANS FOR DEALING WITH FRAUDS BY MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS UPON THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT..... 9

ii

a.	No Effective Alternate Means Exist To Recoup Funds Fraudulently Obtained By Local Governments.....	15
b.	Alternative Remedies Do Not Provide Protections to Whistleblowers.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Childree v. UAP/GA AG Chem., Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984) .....	6
<i>Dookeran v. Mercy Hospital of Pittsburgh, et al.</i> , 281 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Eberhardt v. Integrated Design &amp; Constr., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 861(4th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Hutchins v. Wilentz</i> , 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook County, Illinois</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. The County of Delaware, et al.</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. The County of Delaware, et al.</i> , 279 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2002).....	.2

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Giles v. Sardie</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21068 (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2000).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Hickman County, Tennessee</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, No. 01-568.....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Honeywell v. San Francisco Housing Auth. et al.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9743 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2001).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir.1996).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. K&amp;R Limited Partnership v. Massachusetts Housing Finance Agency</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Thomas E. Kalkhof v. County Commissioners Association of Pennsylvania, et al.</i> , U.S. District Court for the W.D. of PA, No. 01-93E.....	13
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Jackson County Memorial Hospital</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21706 (N.D. Fla., August 17, 2001).....	2
<i>U.S. ex rel. LaValley v. First Nat. Bank of Boston</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1351 (D. Mass. 1988).....	5

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Giles v. Sardie</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21068 (C.D.Cal. July 27, 2000).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Rwy. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C.Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Krizek</i> , 111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	8
<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) .....	19, 20

***Legislative History, Treatises and Other Sources:***

H.Rep. No. 99-660 (1986) ..... 6

S. Rep. No. 99-345, *reprinted in*  
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 (1986).....passim

John T. Boese: *Civil False Claims and*  
*Qui Tam Actions* (2d ed. 2002)..... 5-6

James B. Helmer, Jr., *False Claims Act:*  
*Whistleblower Litigation* (3d ed. 2002).....10

Office of Management and Budget, Budget for  
Fiscal Year 2002, Historical Tables, Table 12.1.....6

Office of Management and Budget, Budget for  
Fiscal Year 2002, Historical Tables, Table 16.1.....11
